

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

PRIORITIES USA, RISE INC., and
THE DETROIT/DOWNRIVER
CHAPTER OF THE A. PHILIP
RANDOLPH INSTITUTE,

Plaintiffs,

Case No. 19-cv-13341

v.

Honorable Stephanie Dawkins Davis
Magistrate Judge Kimberly G. Altman

DANA NESSEL, in her
official capacity as Attorney General
of the State of Michigan,

Defendant

and

THE MICHIGAN SENATE, THE
MICHIGAN HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,
THE MICHIGAN REPUBLICAN PARTY and THE
REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE,

Intervening Defendants.

**THE MICHIGAN SENATE AND THE MICHIGAN HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

The Michigan Senate and the Michigan House of Representatives (“the Legislature”) move for summary judgment under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56 on Plaintiffs’ four remaining counts, Counts II, IV, V, and VI. The Legislature relies on the arguments and authorities found in its accompanying brief in support.

As Local Rule 7.1(a) requires, the Legislature contacted Plaintiffs' counsel on March 2, 2022, to ask whether counsel would concur in the motion. Plaintiffs' counsel did not concur.

WHEREFORE the Legislature respectfully asks that this Court grant summary judgment in its favor and against Plaintiffs as to all remaining claims.

Respectfully submitted,

BUSH SEYFERTH PLLC

*Attorneys for the Michigan Senate and the
Michigan House of Representatives*

By: /s/ Roger P. Meyers

Patrick G. Seyferth (P47475)

Roger P. Meyers (P73255)

Susan M. McKeever (P73533)

Brittney D. Kohn (P80186)

Jonathan Jones (P82516)

100 W. Big Beaver Rd., Ste. 400

Troy, MI 48084

(248) 822-7800

seyferth@bsplaw.com

meyers@bsplaw.com

mckeever@bsplaw.com

kohn@bsplaw.com

jones@bsplaw.com

Dated: March 21, 2022

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

PRIORITIES USA, RISE INC., and
THE DETROIT/DOWNRIVER
CHAPTER OF THE A. PHILIP
RANDOLPH INSTITUTE,

Plaintiffs,

Case No. 19-cv-13341

v.

Honorable Stephanie Dawkins Davis
Magistrate Judge Kimberly G. Altman

DANA NESSEL, in her
official capacity as Attorney General
of the State of Michigan,

Defendant

and

THE MICHIGAN SENATE, THE
MICHIGAN HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,
THE MICHIGAN REPUBLICAN PARTY and THE
REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE,

Intervening-Defendants.

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THE MICHIGAN SENATE AND THE
MICHIGAN HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES’
RULE 56 MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED vi

CONTROLLING AND MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY vii

LEGAL STANDARD5

ARGUMENT.....6

 I. Plaintiffs cannot prove standing for purposes of summary judgment.7

 II. Counts II and IV: The Absentee Ballot Law does not violate Plaintiffs’
 First Amendment rights and is not preempted by the Voting Rights Act. .11

 A. Count II: The Absentee Ballot Law does not violate Plaintiffs’ First
 Amendment rights.....12

 B. Count IV: Summary judgment is appropriate on Plaintiffs’ Absentee
 Ballot Law preemption claim.....18

 III. Counts V and VI: The Voter Transportation Law does not violate
 Plaintiffs’ First Amendment rights and is not unconstitutionally vague.22

 A. Count VI: The Voter Transportation Law does not violate Plaintiffs’
 First Amendment rights because it imposes a minimal burden and
 furthers compelling state interests.....23

 B. Count V: The Voter Transportation Law is not vague.25

CONCLUSION.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021)	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	5
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)	passim
<i>Colten v. Kentucky</i> , 407 U.S. 104 (1972)	26
<i>Common Cause Indiana v. Lawson</i> , 937 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2019)	11
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	13
<i>Fair Elections Ohio v. Husted</i> , 770 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2014)	8, 10, 11
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	26, 27
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	26, 27
<i>Johnson v. D.C.</i> , 71 F. Supp. 3d 155 (D.D.C. 2014)	9
<i>Kiser v. Reitz</i> , 765 F.3d 601 (6th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Kumar v. Frisco Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 443 F. Supp. 3d 771 (E.D. Tex. 2020)	20
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	20
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 US 555 (1992)	8
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	17

Nat. Rifle Assoc. v. Magaw,
132 F.3d 272 (6th Cir. 1997).....9

Priorities USA v. Nessel,
462 F. Supp. 3d 792 (E.D. Mich. 2020)..... passim

Priorities USA v. Nessel,
487 F. Supp. 3d 599 (E.D. Mich. 2020)..... passim

Priorities USA v. Nessel,
860 F. App’x 419 (6th Cir. 2021)23

Priorities USA v. Nessel,
978 F.3d 976 (6th Cir. 2020)..... passim

Purcell v. Gonzalez,
549 U.S. 1 (2006).....13

Roberts v. Wamser,
883 F.2d 617 (8th Cir. 1989)..... 19, 20

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014).....8

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)7, 9

United States v. Adams,
722 F.3d 788 (6th Cir. 2013).....24

United States v. Turner,
No. CRIM. 05-02, 2005 WL 4001132 (E.D. Ky. Dec. 16, 2005)24

Viet v. Le,
951 F.3d 818 (6th Cir. 2020).....5

Virginia v. Hicks,
539 U.S. 113 (2003).....16

Winter v. Wolnitzek,
834 F.3d 681 (6th Cir. 2016).....10

Younger v. Harris,
401 U.S. 37 (1971).....9

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 10508..... 3, 6, 19

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.759.....1, 2

Mich. Comp. Laws §168.931..... 2, 22, 27

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....5
